

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

VIVEK H. MURTHY, SURGEON GENERAL, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

MISSOURI, ET AL.,

Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
LOUDER WITH CROWDER, LLC
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS

Georgios Mavros, Esq.

Counsel of Record

LOUDER WITH CROWDER, LLC

1201 N. Riverfront Blvd, Ste 150

Dallas, TX 75207-4017

(817) 650-2240

GMavros@LouderWithCrowder.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	5
I. SOCIAL MEDIA PLATFORMS ARE TODAY’S PUBLIC SQUARE AND ARE THUS SUBJECT TO CONSTITUTIONAL CONSTRAINTS.	5
II. THE FEDERAL GOVERNMENT VIOLATED THE FIRST AMENDMENT BY COERCING SOCIAL MEDIA PLATFORMS TO VIOLATE 47 U.S.C. § 230 OF THE COMMUNICATIONS DECENCY ACT OF 1996.	8
A. The Federal Government Undermined and Exploited the Section 230 Immunity Afforded to Social Media Platforms.	9
B. In Circumventing Congress’ Intent Behind Section 230, the Federal Govern- ment has Violated the Separation of Powers as Articulated in the Consti- tution.	14
III. The Federal Government, Through Coercion and Joint Participation, Transformed Social Media Platforms into State Actors.	15
A. The Federal Government Coerced Social Media Platforms to Censor Lawful Speech Under Threat of Regulatory Retaliation...	17

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
B. The Federal Government Converted Social Media Platforms Into State Actors Through Its Joint Participation Censorship Campaign.	20
IV. SOCIAL MEDIA PLATFORMS’ ALGORITHMIC CENSORSHIP CREATES AN ENVIRONMENT RIPE FOR THE CONTENT MODERATION ABUSE THAT LED TO THE FEDERAL GOVERNMENT RUNNING AFOUL OF THE FIRST AMENDMENT AND DISRUPTING THE BALANCE CONGRESS SOUGHT WITH SECTION 230.	22
A. The Troublesome Nature of Algorithms. ..	25
B. Requiring Transparency of Social Media Platform Algorithms is a Failsafe to First Amendment Abuse.....	28
V. Algorithmic Censorship by Social Media Platforms When Implemented at the Direction or Coercion of the Federal Government Constitutes a Prior Restraint on Free Speech.....	31
CONCLUSION.....	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Baggett v. Bullitt</i> , 377 U.S. 360 (1964)	24
<i>Bantam Books, Inc. v. Sullivan</i> , 372 U.S. 58 (1963)	10, 18, 19, 34
<i>Burton v. Wilmington Parking Auth.</i> , 365 U.S. 715 (1961)	20
<i>CBS v. Democratic Nat’l Committee</i> , 412 U.S. 94 (1973)	16, 21
<i>Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Adams</i> , 532 U.S. 105 (2001)	12
<i>Connally v. General Construction Co.</i> , 269 U.S. 385 (1926)	29
<i>Gallagher v. Neil Young Freedom Concert</i> , 49 F.3d 1442 (10th Cir. 1995)	20
<i>Hague v. Committee for Industrial Organization</i> , 307 U.S. 496 (1939)	6
<i>Hammerhead Enterprises, Inc. v. Brezenoff</i> , 707 F.2d 33 (2d Cir. 1983).....	10
<i>Jackson v. Metro. Edison Co.</i> , 419 U.S. 345 (1974)	20
<i>Katko v. Briney</i> , 183 N.W.2d 657 (1971)	26
<i>Lamont v. Postmaster General</i> , 381 U.S. 301 (1965)	24
<i>Manhattan Cmty. Access Corp. v. Halleck</i> , 139 S.Ct. 1921 (2019)	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Marsh v. Alabama</i> , 326 U.S. 501 (1946)	6
<i>Missouri v. Biden</i> , No. 3:22-CV-01213, 154 (W.D. La. 2023).....	3, 10, 11, 13, 21
<i>Near v. Minnesota</i> , 283 U.S. 697 (1931)	31, 32, 33
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964)	11
<i>New York Times Co. v. United States</i> , 403 U.S. 713 (1971)	32, 33
<i>Norwood v. Harrison</i> , 413 U.S. 455 (1973)	8
<i>Packingham v. North Carolina</i> , 582 U.S. 98 (2017)	7, 30
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992)	8, 33
<i>Railway Employees’ Dept. v. Hanson</i> , 351 U.S. 225 (1956)	8, 17
<i>Rawson v. Recovery Innovations, Inc.</i> , 975 F.3d 742 (9th Cir. 2020)	20
<i>Reno v. American Civil Liberties Union</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997)	7
<i>Simon & Schuster, Inc. v. Members of N.Y. State Crime Victims Bd.</i> , 502 U.S. 105 (1991)	33
<i>Skinner v. Railway Lab. Execs. Ass’n</i> , 489 U.S. 602 (1989)	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Smith v. California</i> , 361 U.S. 147 (1959)	30
<i>West v. Atkins</i> , 487 U.S. 42 (1988)	20
<i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952)	14
<i>Zeran v. America Online, Inc.</i> , 129 F.3d 327 (4th Cir. 1997)	9

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. I.....	1, 2, 4- 8, 10, 15, 16, 18, 21, 24, 25, 32
---------------------------	---

STATUTES

47 U.S.C. § 230.....	2, 4, 5, 8-12, 14, 15, 17, 19, 22, 30, 31
47 U.S.C. § 230(a)(3)	12
47 U.S.C. § 230(c)(2)(A)	9, 11, 12
47 U.S.C. § 230(c)(2)(B)	31

JUDICIAL RULES

Sup. Ct. R. 37.6	1
------------------------	---

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

X / TWITTER

Crowder, Steven, TWITTER (May 16, 2023), https://pbs.twimg.com/media/FwTEpvmWwAA8h3p?format=jpg&name=large (accessed December 31, 2023)	24
Gadde, Vajaya and Derella, Matt, <i>An Update on Our Continuity Strategy During COVID-19</i> , TWITTER (Apr 1, 2020), https://blog.twitter.com/en_us/topics/company/2020/An-update-on-our-continuity-strategy-during-COVID-19	27
Jordan, Jim (@Jim_Jordan), TWITTER (July 28, 2023, 11:03AM) https://x.com/Jim_Jordan/status/1684957672892715008?s=20 (accessed December 31, 2023)	11
Jordan, Jim (@Jim_Jordan), TWITTER (July 27, 2023, 11:03AM) https://x.com/Jim_Jordan/status/1684595399808466944?s=20	13
Jordan, Jim (@Jim_Jordan), TWITTER (July 27, 2023, 11:03AM) https://x.com/Jim_Jordan/status/1684595401863614464?s=20	13
Jordan, Jim, (@Jim_Jordan), TWITTER (July 27, 2023, 11:03AM) https://x.com/Jim_Jordan/status/1684595394515214336?s=20	13
Jordan, Jim, <i>The Facebook Files Part 1</i> , https://x.com/	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Jim_Jordan/status/ 1684595375875760128?s=20	31, 34
Jordan, Jim, <i>The Facebook Files Part 2.</i> https://x.com/Jim_Jordan/status/ 1684957660515328001?s=20	31
Jordan, Jim, <i>The YouTube Files Part 1</i> , https://x.com/ Jim_Jordan/status/ 1730221179632226337?s=20	31, 34
Jordan, Jim, TWITTER (July 27, 2023), https://x.com/ Jim_Jordan/status/ 1684595380770541568? s=20	34
Jordan, Jim, TWITTER (Nov 30, 2023, 7:44AM), https:// x.com/Jim_Jordan/status/ 1730221200830251298?s=20	13
Taibbi, Matt, <i>Thread: The Twitter Files</i> (December 2, 2022), https://x.com/mtaibbi/status/ 1598822959866683394? s=20	31, 34
Twitter, <i>Our Range of Enforcement Options</i> , https:// /help.twitter.com/en/rules-and-policies/ enforcement-options	28
Weiss, Bari, <i>Thread: The Twitter Files Part Two</i> (Dec 8, 2022), https://x.com/bariweiss/status/ 1601007575633305600? s=20	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

Zweig, David (@davidzweig), TWITTER (Dec 26, 2022, 8:43AM), https://x.com/davidzweig/status/1607386635678765057?s=20 (accessed December 31, 2023)	11
---	----

FACEBOOK

Facebook, <i>Appeal a Facebook Content Decision to the Oversight Board.</i> , https://www.facebook.com/help/346366453115924/?helpref=uf_share	28
--	----

YOUTUBE

BlazeTV, <i>Sen. Mazie Hirono Says YouTube ‘Dragged Its Feet’ on Banning Steven Crowder</i> , YOUTUBE (July 17, 2019), https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=pZKioeIDM68	3
Google/YouTube, <i>Actions to Reduce the Need for People to Come into Our Offices</i> (March 16, 2020), https://blog.google/inside-google/company-announcements/update-extended-workforce-covid-19/	27
Google/YouTube, <i>Appeal Community Guidelines Actions</i> , https://support.google.com/youtube/answer/185111?hl=en	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

Google/YouTube, <i>Terms of Service: Medical Misinformation Policy</i> (December 15, 2023), https://support.google.com/youtube/answer/13813322	23
Recode, <i>YouTube CEO Susan Wojcicki Full Interview Code 2019</i> , YOUTUBE (June 10, 2019, 09:15), https://www.youtube.com/watch?t=555&v=jkzx9V55ptk&feature=youtu.be	2

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Barrett, Paul M., <i>“Who Moderated the Social Media Giants?”</i> , NYU STERN, CENTER FOR BUSINESS AND HUMAN RIGHTS (June 2020), https://static1.squarespace.com/static/5b6df958f8370af3217d4178/t/5ed9854bf618c710cb55be98/1591313740497/NYU+Content+Moderation+Report_June+8+2020.pdf	28
Bond, Shannon, <i>Facebook, YouTube Warn of More Mistakes As Machines Replace Moderators</i> , NPR (March 31, 2020), https://www.npr.org/2020/03/31/820174744/facebook-youtube-warn-of-more-mistakes-as-machines-replace-moderators	27
Busch, Kristen E., <i>Social Media Algorithms: Content Recommendation, Moderation, and</i>	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Congressional Considerations</i> , CONGRESSIONAL RESEARCH SERVICE (July 27, 2023), https://sgp.fas.org/crs/misc/ IF12462.pdf (accessed Dec 27, 2023)	26, 29
Dictionary.com, “ <i>Shadow Banning</i> ”-Definition, https:// www.dictionary.com/e/slang/shadow- banning/	23
Election Integrity Partnership, THE LONG FUSE. MISINFORMATION AND THE 2020 ELECTION (March 3, 2021).....	3
Merriam-Webster.com, “ <i>Demonetize</i> ” - Definition, https://www. merriam-webster.com/dictionary/ demonetize	2
Merriam-Webster.com, “ <i>Voluntary</i> ”, MERRIAM-WEBSTER (November 24, 2023), https://www. merriam-webster.com/dictionary/ voluntary	12
Oxford English Dictionary, “ <i>Algorithm</i> ” – Definition, https://doi.org/ 10.1093/OED/1019775631	22
Pan, Christina A., et al., <i>Algorithms and the Perceived Legitimacy of Content Moderation</i> , STANFORD UNIVERSITY HUMAN-CENTERED ARTIFICIAL INTELLIGENCE (Dec 2022), https://hai. stanford.edu/sites/default/files/2022-12/ HAI%20Policy%20Brief%20-%20 Algorithms%20and%20the%20Perceived	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>/%20Legitimacy%20of%20Content%20Moderation.pdf</i>	29
Ramaswamy, Vivek and Rubinfeld, Jed, <i>Save the Constitution from Big Tech</i> , WALL STREET JOURNAL (Jan 11, 2021)	17
Romm, Tony, <i>The Technology 202: Lawmakers Plan to Ratchet Up Pressure on Tech Companies’ Content Moderation Practices</i> , WASHINGTON POST (April 9, 2019)	18
Shewale, Rohit, <i>Social Media Users-Global Demographics 2023</i> , DEMANDSAGE.COM (September 12, 2023), https://www.demandsage.com/social-media-users/	1
U.S. Senate Judiciary Committee, <i>Hearing on Google Search Function and Competition</i> , CSPAN (September 15, 2020, 01:29:00), https://www.c-span.org/video/?475763-1/google-search-function-competition	2
